CANVAS

MINDEN
PADDED SLING SWING

PRODUCT NO. 188-0290-2
MODEL NO. HRTS402A

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

HAVING TROUBLE?
D TOLL-FREE:
1-888-670-6684

IMPORTANT: Please read this manual carefully
before beginning assembly of this product.
Keep this manual for future reference.



CANVAS

INSPIRED BY CANADA

v

To the trend seekers and design mavens,
CANVAS™ is the furniture and décor brand
that helps you imagine and create a space

you can be proud of.

That’s because CANVAS™ offers style with
ease with products that are made for real life
and Canadian inspired.

We would love to hear from you and welcome
your thoughtful feedback. Visit our website
at canadiantire.ca to tell us about your
experience, and share your photos with us
using #myCANVASstyle.

Show us how you bring CANVAS™ products
to life. We can’t wait to see!



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Before You Begin Assembly 3
Parts List 4
Step-by-step Guide 6
Caring for Your Iltem 12
Warranty 12

WARNING! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY,

READ THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
ASSEMBLING AND USING THE PRODUCT.

* Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 400 lb (181.8 kg).

* Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble,
operate, or install the product.

* Any assembly or maintenance of the product must be carried out by adults only.

* Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.

* To prevent damage, place all parts on a level surface during assembly. Add a
layer of protective surface if needed.

* Due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur if this protective
coating is scratched. This is a natural process. To minimize this condition, it is
recommended that care be taken when assembling and handling the product in
order to prevent the paint from being scratched.

— T+

Ratchet Wrench (included) Nut Wrench (included) 3 people

Note: tools not shown at actual size.

MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING | CHNVHS n



PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL QUANTITY

1 Top crossbar — 1

2 leg

4 Rear connection bar

3 Lower connection bar / 2

5 Right arm

6 Left arm

7 Seat
8 Right Back

9 Left Back

n Short hanging bar
12 Long hanging bar
13 Canopy

14 Canopy crossbar

£

<&

&

10 Back Support / 1

—

/

<>

/

n [:HNVHS | MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING



EXPLODED PARTS

4x

K3 |
3
HARDWARE LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL QUANTITY
A Bolt M6X15 @)ﬂ)www 8 + 1 Spare
B Bolt M6X35 @)wmwmmw 4 + 1 Spare
C Bolt M6X40 20 + 1 Spare
D Bolt M6X50 {)——m 2

E Nut ) 6

F Washer © 40 + 1 Spare
G Hook 20D 2

H Knob B— 2

| Ratchet wrench ﬁf 1

J Nut wrench S— 1

K Leg cap @ 4

MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING | CHNVHS H



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 1

Insert legs 2 into the top crossbar 1. Make sure they are securely inserted. Repeat the same
procedure for both sides.

=g \‘
— \\ . B

1] 2] 2
al
B
|
STEP 2

Secure the top connection bar 1 to the legs 2 using bolts B, washers F, and nuts E,
aligning the holes. Do not tighten completely. Repeat procedure for the other side.

| - —

x4 | xs
@)\WNNWWW @

F x4 I x

= /‘:,/"
" xi
55—

n EHNVHS | MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 3

Attach the lower connection bar 3 to the front legs 2 using bolts C, washers F,
aligning the holes. Repeat procedure for the other side. Do not tighten completely.

Repeat the same procedure for both sides.

sz

/

X4
@)\W)Nii“))))))‘\))))))l

Fx4

©

1 x
s

STEP 4

Attach the rear connection bar 4 to leg 2, and the lower connection bar 3 using bolts C,
washers F, aligning the holes. Repeat procedure for the other side.
When assembled, securely tighten all bolts and nuts used in steps 1- 4 with the wrench | & J.

Insert the leg caps K into all of the base feet.

2 x

/

X4
@)w‘w)mnmmm;nn

I3 x4
©

B X1
F

MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING | EHNVHS



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 5

Attach the back support 10 to the right back 8, and the left back 9 using the bolt C,
washers F, aligning the holes. Do not tighten completely.

BHx Hx

SRight 5Left

I xa X2

/ @)“‘)W‘))W))Wi‘\))
Hx: Hx

© I

STEP 6

Attach the right back 8 to the left back 9 using bolts D washers F, and nuts E, aligning the
holes. Do not tighten completely.

Elx2 | x4
@)_)NW)W @
Hx2 Hx

n CHNVHS | MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 7

Attach the seat 7 to the left back 9 using bolts C, washers F, aligning the holes.
Do not tighten completely. Repeat procedure for the right back 8.
Insert the right arm 5 and the left arm 6 into the seat 7 and the back support 10.

B2 x1

B

X1

Right

B x1

X4

@) D)

I x4
©

STEP 8

Attach the right arm 5 to the seat 7 and the back support 10 using bolts C, washers F,
aligning the holes. Do not tighten completely. Repeat procedure for the left arm 6.

X6
@)‘i“))iiii“))iiiﬂ))iiii‘

I3 x6
©

b xi
Es

%10

MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING | CHNVHS n



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 9

Attach the short hanging bars 11 and long hanging bars 12 to the arms 5 and 6 by using
bolts A, washers F, aligning the holes. Repeat procedure for the other remaining

two hanging bars.

x2 [ x2

x4 [ xa
@) D @

0 xa
A

STEP 10

Attach the short hanging bars 11 and long hanging bars 12 into hook G. Repeat procedure
for the other remaining two hanging bars. Hang the assembled body on the top crossbar 1.

X2

2>

m CHNVHS | MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 11

Attach the canopy crossbar 14 to canopy 13 using the bolt A, washers F, and aligning
the holes. Do not tighten completely. Repeat procedure for the other side.

E X1 m X2
x4 [dxa
@)nnm)mnm @
b xi

5

STEP 12

Attach the canopy 13 by inserting knobs H into the top crossbar 1. Repeat procedure for

the other side. Do not tighten completely. When assembled, securely tighten all bolts and
nuts used in steps 5 - 12 with the wrenches | & J.

Bx2 Pxi
= 7
" xa
S—

MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING| CHNVHS n



p P

Always keep children under This product is intended
close supervision while they  for outdoor use only.
are using or around this

product. Never leave

children unattended.

P b

Check all nuts and bolts We recommend the use
periodically for tightness. of furniture covers when
When required, tighten not in use.

them again.

FURNITURE CLEANING: Wash frame with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly,

b

Do not light any fires
below or near the
product.

and dry completely. Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the frame.

OFF SEASON: Clean and dry before storing in a dry, sheltered area.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
80 1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY*

N This CANVAS™ product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in workmanship and
materials. Trileaf Distribution agrees to replace the defective product free of charge within the
stated warranty period, when returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This

product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

PRODUCT NO. 188-0290-2

Made in China

Imported by Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

ﬂ CHNVHSW | MINDEN PADDED SLING SWING



CANVAS

INSPIRED BY CANADA

v




CANVAS

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU
REMBOURREE
MINDEN

N2 DE MODELE 188-0290-2
MODELE NO. HRTS402A

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

DES DIFFICULTES?
D SANS FRAIS :
1888 670-6684

IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide avant
de procéder a I'assemblage de ce produit. Conservez
ce guide a titre de référence.



CANVAS

D’INSPIRATION CANADIENNE

v

Concue pour les chercheurs de tendances
et les gourous du design, CANVAS "“est la marque

de meubles et de décoration qui vous aide a
imaginer et a créer un espace dont vous pouvez étre fier.

C’est parce que CANVAS " offre un style facile avec

des produits qui sont faits pour la vie réelle
et d’inspiration canadienne.

Nous serions ravis de connaitre votre opinion et nous vous
invitons a nous faire part de vos commentaires.
Visitez notre site Web a 'adresse canadiantire.ca pour nous
faire part de votre expérience et partagez vos

photos en utilisant le mot-clic #MonStyleCANVAS.

Montrez-nous comment vous donnez vie aux articles

CANVAS ". Nous avons hate de les voir!



TABLE DES MATIERES

Avant de commencer 'assemblage 3
Liste des pieces 4
Guide étape par etape 6
Entretien de votre article 12
Garantie 12

AVERTISSEMENT! VEUILLEZ LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SECURI

TE SUIVANTES AVANT D’ASSEMBLER ET D’UTILISER L’ARTICLE
AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES GRAVES.

* Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale de 400 lb (181,8 kg).

* Veuillez lire et comprendre le contenu de ce guide d'utilisation avant d’essayer
d’assembler, d’utiliser ou d’installer le produit.

* L’assemblage et I’entretien de 'article ne doivent étre effectués que par des
adultes.

» Certaines piéces peuvent contenir des bords tranchants. Portez des gants de
protection si nécessaire.

e Pour éviter tout dommage, placez toutes les pieces sur une surface plane
pendant I'assemblage. Ajoutez une couche de protection de surface, le cas
échéant.

* En raison de la nature de 'acier, un revétement de protection rayé pourrait
entrainer 'oxydation de la surface (rouille). Ceci est un processus naturel.
Afin de minimiser cette condition, il est recommandé d’assembler et de
manipuler 'article soigneusement afin d’éviter de griffer la peinture.

OUTILS REQUIS

Clé a cliquet (comprise) Clé a molette (comprise) 3 personnes

Remarque : Outils non illustrés a la taille réelle.

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN| CHNVHS n



LISTE DES PIECES

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION
1 Barre transversale supérieure
2 Pied
3 Barre de connexion inférieure
4 Barre de connexion inférieure
5 Accoudoir droit
6 Accoudoir gauche
7 Siege
8 Dossier de droite
9 Dossier de gauche
10 Support des dossiers
n Barre de suspension courte
12 Barre de suspension longue
13 Auvent
14 Barre transversale d’auvent

n [:HNVHS | BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN

ILLUSTRATION

QUANTITE



VUE ECLATEE

4x

K3 |
3
LISTE DE LA QUINCAILLERIE

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION QUANTITE
A Boulon M6X15 @)ﬂ)mnw»m» ge-l-r;CF?Wi{;]er(\:Se
B Boulon M6X35 @)onmmmnnm 4 + 1 piece
de rechange
C Boulon M6X40 @)w‘umn)mn‘w)nm‘w)» 20 + 1 piece
de rechange
D Boulon M6X50 @)—))mmm» 2
E Ecrou & 6
40 + 1 piece
F Rondelle © de rechange
G Crochet éﬂ]}@ 2
H Bouton B— 2
[ Clé a cliquet N 1
J Clé a molette 5S— 1
K Capuchon de pied @ 4

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN | CHNVHS H



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 1

Insérez les pieds 2 dans la barre de connexion supérieure 1. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont bien
en place. Répétez la procédure pour 'autre coté.

%r/ \\ =

1]
Y
B
|
ETAPE 2

Fixez la barre de connexion 1 aux pieds 2 a l'aide de boulons B, de rondelles F et
d'écrous E en allignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond. Répétez la procédure

pour I'autre coteé.

Elxa [HExs

F x4 [Wxi
A

X1

2o—

| - —

H EHNVHS | BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 3

Fixez la barre de connexion inférieure 3 aux pieds devant 2 a l'aide de boulons C et
de rondelles F en alignant les trous. Répétez la procédure pour 'autre coté. Ne les

serrez pas a fond. Répétez la procédure pour 'autre coté.

sz

/

K x4

@)\))“))HN\))W)))))\

Fx4

©

1 x

=4

ETAPE 4

Fixez la barre de connexion 4 au pied 2 et a la barre de connexion inférieure 3 a l'aide
de boulons C et de rondelles F en alignant les trous. Répétez la procédure pour I'autre
coté. Une fois assemblé, serrez solidement tous les boulons et écrous utilisés dans les
étapes1a 4 alaide de lalaclélet J. Insérez les capuchons K au bas des pieds.

2 xi

/

X4
@) DI

I3 x4
©

~_,

~_,

B X1
F

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN | EHNVHS



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 5

Fixez le support 10 au dossier de droite 8 et au dossier de gauche 9 a l'aide du boulon C
et de rondelles F en alignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond.

BHx Hx
Gauche

SDroit
X2

I xa
/ @)‘UW“))W))W))
Hx: Hx

o I

ETAPE 6

Fixez le dossier de droite 8 au dossier de gauche 9 a l'aide de boulons D, de rondelles F et
d'écrous E en alignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond.

Elx2 | x4
@)_)NW)W @
Hx Hx

n CHNVHS | BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 7

Fixez I'assise 7 au dossier de gauche 9 a l'aide de boulons C, de rondelles F en
alignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond. Répétez la procédure avec le dossier

droit. 8. Insérez I'accoudoir droit 5 et I'accoudoir gauche 6 dans l'assise 7 et le
support des dossiers 10.

X1 X1

B o
B xi X4
w @) MMM

ETAPE 8

Fixez I'accoudoir de droite 5 a l'assise 7 et au support des dossiers 10 a I'aide de
boulons C et de rondelles F en alignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond.
Répétez la méme procédure avec I'accoudoir gauche 6.

x6 [ xe

@)\i“))))))“))iiii‘\))iiii‘ @

b xi

o .
-

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN | EHNVHS n



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 9

Fixez les barres de suspension courtes 11 et les barres de suspension longues 12 aux
accoudoirs 5 et 6 a I'aide de boulons A et de rondelles F en alignant les trous.
Répétez la procédure pour l'autre coté.

x2 [ x2

x4 [ xa
@) D @

1 xa
A

ETAPE 10

Accrochez une barre de suspension courte 11 et une barre de suspension longue 12 dans
le crochet G. Répétez la procédure pour les deux autres barres de suspension. Accrochez
le corps assemblé sur la barre transversale supérieure 1.

X2

2>

m CHNVHS | BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN



GUIDE ETAPE PAR ETAPE

ETAPE 1

Fixez la barre transversale de 'auvent 14 a I'auvent 13 au moyen des boulons A, rondelles F,
et en alignant les trous. Ne les serrez pas a fond. Répétez la procédure pour 'autre coté.

EBx1 [Ex
x4 [ xa
@)nnm)mnm @
b xi

5

ETAPE 12

Fixez I'auvent 13 en insérant des boutons H dans la barre transversale supérieure 1.
Répétez la procédure pour I'autre coté. Ne les serrez pas a fond. Une fois assemblé,

serrez solidement tous les boulons et écrous utilisés dans les étapes 5 a 12 a 'aide
des clés | et J.

Bx2 Pxi
— 7
" xi
S—

BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN | [:HNVHS n



p p> P>

Surveillez toujours les Cet article est concu pour N’allumez aucun feu sous
enfants étroitement un usage extérieur ou prés du produit.
lorsgu’ils utilisent cet seulement.

article ou qu’ils se trouvent
a proximité de celui-ci. Ne
laissez jamais les enfants
sans surveillance.

P P

Assurez-vous Nous recommandons
périodiquement que tous I'utilisation de housses de
les écrous et boulons sont meubles lorsqu’elle n’est
bien serrés.Au besoin, pas utilisée.

resserrez-les.

NETTOYAGE DES MEUBLES : Lavez le cadre avec de I'eau et du savon doukx,

rincez-la abondamment et séchez-la complétement. N'utilisez pas d’eau de Javel,
d’acide ou d’autres solvants sur le cadre.

HORS SAISON : Nettoyez et séchez 'article avant de le ranger dans un endroit sec et
abrité.

GARANTIE

® GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 AN*

Cet article CANVAS comprend une garantie d’'un (1) an contre les défauts de fabrication et
de matériaux. Distribution Trifeuil consent a remplacer I'article défectueux lorsqu’il est
retourné par I'acheteur original, accompagné de la preuve d’achat, au cours de la période de
garantie convenue. Exclusion : usure ou bris causés par un usage abusif ou inapproprié.

Ne DE MODELE 188-0290-2

Fabriqué en Chine

Importé par Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

E [:HNVHS | BALANCELLE A TISSU TENDU REMBOURREE MINDEN



CANVAS

D’INSPIRATION CANADIENNE

v




